

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER**

In the Matter of the Application of

THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

Petitioner,

- against -

CITY OF YONKERS and YONKERS POLICE
DEPARTMENT

Respondents.

For Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules

Index No. _____

IAS Part _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF VERIFIED
PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Foil Does Not Permit The YPD’s Blanket Withholding Of Every Part Of Every Withheld Disciplinary Record..... | 4 |
| 1. YPD’s Exemption Arguments Have Been Rejected By Controlling Precedent To Which This Court Is Bound..... | 4 |
| 2. The Binding Precedent Is Consistent With Foil’s Statutory Text, Legislative History, And Longstanding Application Of Relevant Case Law..... | 6 |
| B. The NYCLU Is Entitled To The Improperly Redacted Occupational Data..... | 16 |
| 1. Occupational Data Is Not Subject To The Intra-Agency Exemption. | 17 |
| 2. Disclosure Of The Occupational Data Would Not Constitute An Unwarranted Invasion Of Privacy. | 17 |
| C. The NYCLU Is Entitled To Pre-2011 Documents..... | 19 |
| D. The NYCLU Is Entitled To Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees And Costs. | 22 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aron Law, PLLC v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 192 AD3d 552 [1st Dept], <i>lv denied</i> 37 NY3d 907 [2021]..... | 21 |
| <i>Barry v O’Neill</i> , 185 AD3d 503 [1st Dept 2020]..... | 4 |
| <i>Bell v. City of New York</i> , 2022 NY Slip Op 32854[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2022]..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Buffalo News, Inc. v Buffalo Enter. Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 NY2d 488 [1994] | 19 |
| <i>Matter of Capital Newspapers v Burns</i> , 67 NY2d 562 [1986] | 16 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of New York v State of New York</i> , 46 NY2d 906 [1979] | 16 |
| <i>Matter of Empire Ctr. for Pub. Policy v New York City Police Pension Fund</i> , 65 Misc 3d 636 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019] | 16 |
| <i>Matter of Faulkner v Del Giacco</i> , 139 Misc 2d 790 [Sup Ct, Albany County 1988] | 15 |
| <i>Matter of Gedan v Town of Mamaroneck [NY]</i> , 170 AD3d 833 [2d Dept 2019] | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Gould v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 89 NY2d 267 [1996] | 11, 12 |
| <i>Jewish Press, Inc. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 183 AD3d 731 [2d Dept 2020] | 20, 21 |
| <i>Luongo v Records Access Officer, Civilian Complaint Review Bd.</i> , 150 AD3d 13 [1st Dept 2017]..... | 9 |
| <i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 NY2d 75 [1984] | 4 |
| <i>McDevitt v Suffolk County</i> , 78 Misc 3d 1239[A], 2023 NY Slip Op 50486[U] [Sup Ct, Suffolk County 2023]..... | 1, 6 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v Storms</i> , 102 AD2d 663 [2d Dept 1984] | 1, 6 |
| <i>Mulgrew v Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of New York</i> , 31 Misc 3d 296 [Sup Ct, NY County], <i>affd</i> 87 AD3d 506 [1st Dept 2011] | 15 |
| <i>New York Comm. For Occupational Safety and Health v. Bloomberg</i> , 72 AD3d 153 [1st Dept 2010] | 20 |
| <i>Matter of New York Times Co. v City of New York Fire Dept.</i> , 4 NY3d 477 [2005] | 14 |
| <i>NYCLU v City of Syracuse</i> , 210 AD3d 1401 [4th Dept 2022] | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NYCLU v NYC Dept. of Corr.</i> , 213 AD3d 530 [1st Dept 2023] | 1, 5 |
| <i>NYP Holdings, Inc. v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 77 Misc 3d 1211[A], 2022 NY Slip Op 51191[U] [Sup Ct, NY County 2022] | 6, 22 |
| <i>Pasek v NYS Dept. of Health</i> , 151 AD3d 1250 [3d Dept 2017] | 11 |
| <i>PBA of the NY State Troopers v. Hochul</i> , Index No. 907274-21 [Sup Ct, Albany County, Nov. 23, 2022] | 6 |
| <i>People v Cooper</i> , 71 Misc 3d 559 [County Ct, Erie County 2021] | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Pflaum v. Grattan</i> , 116 AD3d 1103 [3d Dept 2014] | 21 |
| <i>Rauh v. De Blasio</i> , 161 AD3d 120 [1st Dept 2018] | 22, 23 |
| <i>Reclaim the Records v. New York State Dept. of Health</i> , 185 AD3d 1268 [3d Dept 2020], <i>lv denied</i> 36 NY3d 910 [2021] | 21 |
| <i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 [2000] | 6 |
| <i>Russo v Nassau County Community Coll.</i> , 81 NY2d 690 [1993] | 12 |
| <i>Schenectady County Socy. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v Mills</i> , 18 NY3d 42 [2011] | 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schenectady PBA v City of Schenectady</i> , 2020 NY Slip Op 34346[U] [Sup Ct, Schenectady County 2020] | 11 |
| <i>Suarez v Williams</i> , 26 NY3d 440 [2015] | 8 |
| <i>Suhr v New York State Dept. of Civ. Serv.</i> , 193 AD3d 129 [3d Dept 2021] | 14 |
| <i>T-Mobile Ne., LLC v DeBellis</i> , 32 NY3d 594 [2018] | 6 |
| <i>Matter of Thomas v New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 103 AD3d 495 [1st Dept 2013] | 15 |
| <i>Union Carbide Corp. v New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 189 AD3d 1805 [3d Dept 2020] | 14, 17 |
| <i>Walls v City of New York</i> , 502 F Supp 3d 686 [EDNY 2020] | 11 |
| <i>Whitfield v Moriello</i> , 71 AD3d 415 [1st Dept 2010] | 22 |
| Statutes | |
| Civil Rights Law Section 50-a | 1, 9, 10 |
| NY Public Officers Law § 86 | <i>passim</i> |
| NY Public Officers Law § 87 | <i>passim</i> |
| NY Public Officers Law § 89 | 13, 20, 21, 22 |
| Rules | |
| CPLR 7803 [3] | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2020 NY Session Laws 780-81 | 10 |
